
Meeting of:  Middleton Township Committee
Date: Thursday 13th February, 2020
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Middleton Arena - LCpl Joel Halliwell VC Way, 

Middleton,  Manchester M24 1AG

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

3  Urgent Items of Business 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4  Items for Exclusion of Public and Press 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting.

5  Marvellous Middleton 

Video presentation from the children of St Peter’s RC Primary School.

Public Document Pack



6  Health and Social Care Integration 

Presentation by the Adult Care Service.

7  Open Forum 

Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise any issues 
relevant to the business of the Committee and the Township.

8  Minutes - Middleton Township Committee 4 - 5

To consider the Minutes of the Middleton Township Committee held on 
14th November 2019.

9  Minutes - Middleton Township Devolved Funding and Devolved 
Services Sub-Committee 

6 - 7

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township 
Devolved Funding and Devolved Services Sub-Committee held on 19th 
December 2019.

10  Results of Residents Parking Consultation - Durnford Street Area, 
Middleton 

8 - 17

To consider the results of a residents parking consultation - Durnford 
Street Area, Middleton.

11  2020 - 2022 Highways Capital Programme 18 - 19

To consider the 2020 - 2022 Highways Capital Programme.

12  Townships Plan 2020-2022 20 - 27

To consider the Townships Plan for 2020 – 2022.



Middleton Township Committee Members
Councillor Malcolm Boriss Councillor Phil Burke
Councillor Patricia Mary Dale Councillor Neil Emmott
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Peter Joinson
Councillor Donna Martin E Councillor Kallum Nolan
Councillor Linda Robinson Councillor Sara Rowbotham
Councillor Susan Smith Councillor Carol Wardle
Councillor June West Councillor Donna Williams
Councillor Peter Williams

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Alison James – Governance and Committee Services 

Telephone: 01706 924711
E-mail: alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk 



MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday 14th November 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Donna Williams (Chair); Councillors Boriss, Dale, 
Joinson, Martin, Rowbotham, Smith, West and Peter Williams

OFFICERS: Nick Barton (Economy Directorate), Lauren Mason and Andy 
Quinn (Neighbourhoods Directorate), Alison James (Resources Directorate) 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Sergeant N Galgani (Greater Manchester Police) 
and 5 members of the public

20 APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Burke, Councillor Neil 
Emmott, Councillor Susan Emmott, Councillor Nolan, Councillor Robinson and 
Councillor Wardle.

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
There were no urgent items of business.

23 BLURRED LINES
This item was withdrawn from the Agenda and the link to the film would 
instead be circulated to Members.

24 OPEN FORUM
There were no items raised as part of the Open Forum.

25 MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township Committee held 
on 12th September 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

26 MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DEVOLVED FUNDING AND 
SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township Devolved Funding 
and Services Sub-Committee held on 3rd October 2019 be noted.

27 SECTION 106 FORMAL SPORT AND LOCAL OPEN SPACE
The Township considered a report of the Director of Economy that updated 
Members on the progress made in updating procedures to allocate Section 
106 Formal Sport and Local Open Space contributions following an audit 
report that had been produced in October 2018.

Page 4

Agenda Item 8



The submitted report provided information on the current balance of 
unallocated Section 106 Formal Sport and Local Open Space contributions, 
on a Ward, Township and borough wide basis.

The meeting was informed that Section 106 Planning Obligations, regarding 
Formal Sport and Local Open Space, attracted significant resources to 
improve local sports and general recreation facilities for the benefit of the 
residents of the Borough. The Council is obliged to ensure that these 
resources are spent efficiently and in accordance with local policy and 
Government guidance.

Following an audit of the Section 106 process in October 2018, additional 
procedures have been developed to ensure the efficient allocation and spend 
of historic and new Section 106 contributions in accordance with local policy 
and Government guidance.

It was intended that regular reports updating Members on this matter would be 
submitted to future meetings of the Committee.

Members of the Committee referred to sites that had been identified 
previously for Section 106 funding that they would like to see progressed at 
the earliest possible opportunity.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Eligible for call in – no 

Page 5



MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DEVOLVED FUNDING AND DEVOLVED 
SERVICES SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday 19th December 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Donna Williams (Chair), Councillors Boriss, Burke, 
Dale, Martin, West and Peter Williams

OFFICERS: Michael Aiken and Lauren Mason (Neighbourhoods Directorate) 
and Alison James (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 2 members of the public

10 APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nolan, Councillor 
Joinson, Councillor Robinson, Councillor Rowbotham, Councillor Wardle and 
Councillor West

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

12 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
An additional application for funding from the Alkrington Village Food 
Company had been accepted onto the Agenda by the Chair.

13 MINUTES
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township Devolved Funding
and Devolved Services Sub-Committee held on 3rd October 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

14 MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2019/20
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which provided an update on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments
and balances of Middleton Township Funds 2019/20 and to enable the Sub-
Committee to consider the allocation of funds to proposed projects.

Alternatives considered:

In considering the report, Members could decide whether or not to approve
the allocation of funds to projects.

Resolved:
1. That the expenditure, commitments and balances for Middleton 

Township revenue and capital funds as detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 of 
the report be noted;

2. That the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in 
Appendix 3 of the report be noted;

Page 6

Agenda Item 9



3. That it be noted that the Townships & Communities Manager has 
assessed proposed projects to be considered for funding against the 
criteria of eligibility for the Middleton Township Fund, the priorities of 
the Township and that any specific risks had been identified in the 
report;

4. That the applications for Township Funds be dealt with as follows:-

APPLICATION DECISION

Middleton TRY Award of £3599.50 from the 
Township Revenue Projects Fund

Alkrington Gateway Improvement 
Scheme – Phase 1

Award of £9994.60 from the 
Township Capital Projects Fund

Ashness Drive Traffic Calming 
Scheme

Award of £20000 (£10000 from West 
Ward Capital Funds and £10000 
from the Township Capital Projects 
Fund)

Brierley Drive Footway 
Reconstruction

Award of £12070 from East Ward 
Capital Fund

Grimshaw Lane Pedestrian Dropped 
Crossings

Award of £4205 from the Township 
Capital Projects Fund

Welsh Estate Footway 
Reconstruction

Application deferred

Alkrington Village Food Company Award of £5000 from South Ward 
Revenue Fund

Eligible for call in – yes 

Page 7



Report to Middleton Township Committee

Date of Meeting 13th February 2020
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Environment
Report Author Andrew Cowell
Public/Private Document Public

Results of Residents Parking Consultation - Durnford Street Area, 
Middleton

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

A request was received from Middleton Township for the Council to 
undertake a consultation with local residents of the Durnford Street area of 
Middleton to gauge opinion on a future residents parking scheme. 

In recent years concerns have been raised by local residents relating to 
non-resident vehicles parking outside properties in the area during 
working hours. Although this is not illegal and no person has a right to 
reserve a space on the highway, the practice is causing inconvenience to 
local residents

A consultation leaflet was distributed to all residential properties within the 
proposed zone on 20th August 2019. The deadline for responses was 12th 
September 2019.

Responses were received from 45.7% of the properties which were 
consulted, with 67.78% of respondents voting in support of the scheme 
and 32.22% voting against.  The supporters of the scheme represent 
30.98% of the total number of consultees.

The report outlines the full results of the consultation.

Recommendation

2. Based on the results of the consultation, the Committee should decide on 
whether to promote a new Traffic Regulation Order for a Residents Only 
Parking scheme within the Durnford Street area of Middleton.

Page 8

Agenda Item 10



Reason for Recommendation

3. Summary of Results

3.1      Total leaflets delivered – 326

Total responses – 149 
(45.7% response)

Yes votes – 101
(67.78% of total responses)
(30.98% of total delivered)

No votes – 48
(32.22% of total responses)
(14.72% of total delivered)

Preferred hours of operation
24 hours              70 (67.31%)
9am-10pm          17 (16.35%)
9am- 5pm           15 (14.42)
8am-8pm             1 (0.96%)
8am-6pm             1 (0.96%)

Total                     104 (x3 residents voted No but still filled this section in)

Preferred days of operation
7 days                  80 (77.67%)
Mon-Fri                13 (12.62)
Mon-Sat              10 (9.71%)

Total                     103 (x2 residents voted No but still filled this section in)

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

The public consultation has returned a level of support of 67.78%. The 
current Council policy states that proposed schemes should require 
support from at least 65% of returned consultation votes.

It should be noted that in considering the results, although the criteria of 
65% has been met, the number of supporters represents 31% of the total 
number of households consulted.  The introduction of a scheme would 
result in imposing the regulations on 69% of residents whom did not vote 
yes.

Two previous consultations resulted in a level of support below 65%.

Middleton Township has not commissioned the Council to undertake a 
BEAT survey. This is usually carried out to determine whether or not there 
is a robust justification for removing the ability of the general public to park 

Page 9



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

on the affected streets and to provide a privilege to residents only. The 
residents parking criteria states that 75% of the kerb side space must be 
un-available for more than 3 hours per day. 

The majority of respondents voted for a scheme to be made operational 
24 hours a day 7 days a week.

Members are reminded that the proposal would need to be legally 
advertised in the press and that anyone (not just residents) are able to 
object to the introduction of the scheme and an objection report would be 
brought to Middleton Township for resolution as part of the statutory traffic 
regulation order making process.

A copy of the consultation leaflet and summary of comments received are 
attached at Appendix B and C of this report, respectively.

Alternatives Considered

There is no statutory requirement for the Council as Highway Authority to 
provide parking to any individual.

Members could choose to explore other forms of managing on-street 
parking, such as limited waiting parking bays and no waiting at any time 
restrictions.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.

5.1

Should the Committee choose to promote a new residents parking 
scheme, funding has already been allocated from Middleton Township.

Should Committee decide not to proceed with the promotion of a residents 
parking scheme then the remaining funding can be returned to Middleton 
Township.

Risk and Policy Implications

The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that its highways operate 
safely and efficiently, for all traffic including pedestrians.

6.

Consultation

7.

7.1

7.2

Consultation leaflets were distributed to 326 households on 20th August 
2019.

The consultation period ended on 12th September 2019.

Total leaflets delivered – 326

Page 10



Total responses – 149 
(45.7% response)

Yes votes – 101
(67.78% of total responses)
(30.98% of total delivered)

No votes – 48
(32.22% of total responses)
(14.72% of total delivered)

Background Papers Place of Inspection
None

Page 11



APPENDIX  A – Copy of consultation leaflet and plan

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



APPENDIX  B – Summary of comments from residents

This is the 3rd con
[...]
urnford Street

Parking on Mellalieu Street is caused by the 32 apartments and all will be eligible 
for permits

Parking meters on Old Boars Head car park and long stay parking on Long Street 
is becoming an issue

I hope that the map of lines is accurate so some yellow lines are removed

Page 17



Report to Middleton Township Committee 

Date of Meeting 13th February 2020
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Environment
Report Author Michael Aiken
Public/Private Document Public

2020 - 2022 Highways Capital Programme

Executive Summary

1. The purpose of this report is for Members to note and approve the attached 
highways work programmes which are proposed to take place during the 
2020/21 and 2021/22 financial years. 

The attached programmes include the following – 

- 2 year local transport plan (LTP) funded capital programme.
- 2 year bridges and structures capital maintenance programme 

Recommendation

2. That the committee note and approve the proposed work programmes to be 
delivered in 2020/21 and 2021/22

Reason for Recommendation

3. The schemes that have been selected have been put together based on the 
principles of asset management which use network condition data, engineer 
inspections, life cycle planning and cost efficiency to produce the most 
efficient highway improvement over the course of the programmes. 

Using Asset management techniques for scheme selection ensures that we 
are in line with recommendations from the Department for Transport (DfT) 
enables us to continue to receive the full funding allocation from the DfT 
incentive fund scheme. Authorities that are deemed not to be carrying out 
efficient highway improvements can have funding reduced and in the case of 
Rochdale, the maximum reduction would be £410k.

Key Points for Consideration

4. The recommended programmes have been put together to achieve the 
highest level of improvement available with the allocated budget. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 11



4.1 Not agreeing this programme could potentially cause a reduction in the 
amount of funding Rochdale Borough Council (RBC) receive from the DfT  

Alternatives Considered

No alternatives have been considered. The programme has been developed 
according to DfT guidance and in line with other GM Authorities.  

Costs and Budget Summary

5. The total LTP allocation for highways is £1.56m per year. 

The budgets with the exception of bridges and structures have been split into 
each Township according to population size. The budget splits are as follows -

Township % Allocation
Heywood 14
Middleton 22

Pennine 20
Rochdale North 19
Rochdale South 25

Risk and Policy Implications

If the programme is not agreed and the asset management methodology is 
not applied, there would be a risk that Rochdale’s Self incentive score could 
be marked down to a level 2 which may result in a reduction in funding from 
the DfT. Ensuring that asset management principles are followed is the best 
way to manage the condition of the network and also guarentees that the top 
level of DfT funding is awarded.

6.

Consultation

7. Not applicable

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. None

For Further Information Contact: Michael Aiken 
michael.aiken@rochdale.gov.uk 

Page 19



Report to Middleton Township Committee

Date of Meeting 13 February 2020
Portfolio Neighbourhoods, 

Community & Culture
Report Author Valery White
Public/Private Document Public Document

Townships Plan 2020-2022

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2019-2022 has now been agreed.  The process 
included carrying out a review of the Council’s values and behaviours which 
are now Proud, Passionate, Pioneering and Open.

1.2 In line with the new Corporate Plan, the Townships Plan 2020–2022 has been 
developed around the following priorities: Prosperous People and Places.

1.3 Township Chairs and Vice Chairs worked with the Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods, Community and Culture to produce the new Townships 
Plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1

2.2

2.3

That Members note the detail included in the Townships Plan 2020-2022 
appended to this report (Appendix A).

That Members note that the plan has been developed in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, Township Chairs and Vice Chairs in line with priorities 
identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2019-2022.

Members are asked to approve the plan to allow the Townships to focus on 
local priorities in line with the Council’s key priorities – Prosperous People 
and Places.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Members were consulted on development of a new Townships Plan following 
the introduction of the new Corporate Plan.

3.2 The Townships Plan identifies priorities determined by each Township’s 
Councillors as a focus for action over the next two years. This plan gathers 
aspirations and ideas together as a focus for decision makers, Council 
Services, partner agencies and the voluntary and community sector active in 
the Rochdale Borough.

3.3 The Townships Plan 2017-2019 is due to expire. The Townships Plan 2020-
Page 20

Agenda Item 12



3.4

2022 includes objectives identified to meet the priorities identified by each of 
the five Townships. It will also guide and direct and detail the use of devolved 
budgets, including Township Revenue Funds, for the financial years 2019/20, 
2020/21 and 2021/22.

The Townships Plan forms part of the Council’s policy framework. The plan is 
a live document that can evolve and change to meet new opportunities and 
initiatives, and can be updated to reflect changes as we move forward.

4. Key Points for Consideration

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. Township funds are 
monitored on a monthly basis and financial monitoring reports will continue to 
be presented to future committees on a regular basis.

5. Risk and Policy Implications

5.1 There are no specific risk issues for Members to consider arising from this 
report.

5.2 There are no legal implications arising as a result of this proposal.

6. Consultation

6.1 Portfolio Holder, Township Chairs, Township Vice Chairs and
Township Committees:
Heywood
Middleton
Pennines
Rochdale North
Rochdale South

Background Papers Place of Inspection

None N/A

For Further Information Contact: Valery White
valery.white@rochdale.gov.uk
01706 924858

Page 21



1

    

                                                                                                                                                                                   

 

Townships Plan

2020 - 2022

The Townships plan will focus on 
local Township priorities in line with 
the Council’s new values – Proud, 
Passionate, Pioneering and open

Townships are crucial to developing 
the ‘Place’ agenda, facilitating local 
decision making and have devolved 
powers in relation to a number of 
Council Services, including – 

 Environmental Management 
(Street Services and Clean & 
Green Team)

 Highways & Engineering 
(Highways Investment 
Programme, Highways Capital 
Programme)

 Community Centres
 Libraries
 Development Control (Empty 

Properties, S.106 Agreements)
 Township Funds

Devolution of the above services to 
Townships contributes to the 
achievement of corporate objectives.  

Chief Executive: Steve Rumbelow   

Lead Cabinet Member: Councillor 
Janet Emsley

www.rochdale.gov.uk

Townships Key Priorities

1. To ensure coordination and support in connection with the performance and delivery 
of Council Services to each individual Township.

2. To allocate devolved funding at a local level to projects that respond to the needs of 
local communities.

3. To promote Community Development and support development of Community 
Projects to empower local people within their own communities.

4. To respond to issues raised in the public arena by means of a structure of both 
formal and informal meetings.

5. To work with Council Services and our partners to facilitate local decision making, to 
support the aspirations 
[...]
gencies, third sector organisations and area forums can submit projects for funding to achieve these aims 
on relevant application forms for Rochdale South Township funds.

P
age 27


	Agenda
	8 Minutes - Middleton Township Committee
	9 Minutes - Middleton Township Devolved Funding and Devolved Services Sub-Committee
	10 Results of Residents Parking Consultation - Durnford Street Area, Middleton
	11 2020 - 2022 Highways Capital Programme
	12 Townships Plan 2020-2022
	Appendix A - Townships Plan 2020-2022




Minutes of the meeting

MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday 13th February 2020
PRESENT: Councillor Donna Williams (Chair); Councillors Boriss, Burke, Dale,
Neil Emmott, Susan Emmott, Joinson, Martin, Rowbotham, Smith, Wardle and West
OFFICERS: Steve Blezard (Assistant Director – Adult Care), Lauren Mason, Julie
Simpson and Alan Webster (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and Alison James
(Resources Directorate)
Also in Attendance: Inspector Wood (Greater Manchester Police) 32 members of
the public.
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Kallum Nolan, Councillor Linda Robinson and
Councillor Peter Williams
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
29
There were no declarations of interest.
URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
30
There were no urgent items of business.
ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
31
There were no items for the Exclusion of Public and Press.
MARVELLOUS MIDDLETON
32
The Committee were shown a video presentation from pupils of St Peter’s RC
Primary School entitled Marvellous Middleton.
Resolved:
1. That St Peters RC Primary School be thanked for their excellent video and
that subject to obtaining the appropriate permissions, it be shared via the
Council website.
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION
33
The Committee received a presentation from Steve Blezard (RBC) relating to
Integrated Health and Social Care Neighbourhood Teams.
The presentation outlined the:







Rationale for integrated neighbourhood teams;
Why there were six neighbourhoods in the Borough;
The map showing the neighbourhoods;
Staff within the Team;
Changes that had happened since the Team was formed;
Specific Township issues;

Members welcomed the new structure and requested that it be communicated
more widely.
1. That the presentation be welcomed and noted.

OPEN FORUM
34
The following matters were raised as part of the Open Forum:
a) Mellalieu Street – Traffic Calming Measures
The Committee considered questions and comments from Mr Bennett asking for an
update in regard to the provision of traffic calming measures on Mellalieu Street.
The Highways Officer informed the Committee that he would look into this matter and
come back to the Committee with proposals on how the issues with speeding traffic
could be resolved.
b) Sefton Road
The Committee considered questions and comments from Ms Walker and Ms
Rodgers and other local residents, relating to damage that had been caused to the
historically important wall and towers on Sefton Road by a HGV accessing a local
business.
The Council had temporarily made the structure safe but there had been issues with
establishing ownership for any long term maintenance and repair.
Committee members were supportive of local residents and the repair of the
historically important structure, which the Council had repaired previously and asked
the Highways Officer to look at how much repairs would cost and to continue to try to
establish ownership and liability for the maintenance and repair of the structure going
forwards.
The Police were involved in the incident relating to the damage done by the HGV and
Inspector Wood agreed to contact residents with any further update.
c) Archer Park Traffic
Ms Jepson informed the Committee about the concerns of local residents about
traffic issues in the Archer Park area. The Highways Officer was requested to look
into what measures could be put in place to alleviate the issues.
d) Age Friendly Council
In reply to a question from Mr Ettenfield about what ‘Age Friendly’ meant to the
Committee, the Assistant Portfolio Holder for Adult Care, Councillor Dale provided
information about projects and initiatives both within the Township and Boroughwide
and also about opportunities for the public to be involved.
MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
35
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township Committee held on 14th
November 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DEVOLVED FUNDING AND DEVOLVED
SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
36
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township Devolved Funding and
Devolved Services Sub-Committee held on 19th December 2019 be approved and
signed as a correct record.
RESULTS OF RESIDENTS PARKING CONSULTATION - DURNFORD STREET
AREA, MIDDLETON
37
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods that
outlined the results of a consultation on residents parking in the Durnford Street area.
A request was received from Middleton Township for the Council to undertake a
consultation with local residents of the Durnford Street area of Middleton to gauge
opinion on a future residents parking scheme.
In recent years concerns have been raised by local residents relating to non-resident
vehicles parking outside properties in the area during working hours. Although this is
not illegal and no person has a right to reserve a space on the highway, the practice
is causing inconvenience to local residents
A consultation leaflet was distributed to all residential properties within the proposed
zone on 20th August 2019. The deadline for responses was 12th September 2019.
Responses were received from 45.7% of the properties which were consulted, with
67.78% of respondents voting in support of the scheme and 32.22% voting against.
The supporters of the scheme represent 30.98% of the total number of consultees.
The report outlined the full results of the consultation.
The Committee considered representations from residents who were supporting a
residents parking scheme in the area and from residents who had concerns about
the scheme in its current format. Questions submitted by residents for the Open
Forum relating to this matter were also considered.
Resolved:
That in view of the issues raised by local residents relating to the proposed scheme
that consideration be deferred to enable further investigation into the issues raised at
the meeting.
2020 - 2022 HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME
38
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
which sought approval of indicative highways work programmes which were
proposed to take place during the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial years.
The programmes included the following –
 2 year local transport plan (LTP) funded capital programme;
 2 year bridges and structures capital maintenance programme;
Alternatives considered:

No alternatives have been considered. The programme has been developed
according to DfT guidance and in line with other GM Authorities.
Resolved:
1. That the highways work programmes to be delivered in 2020/21 and 2021/22
as circulated to Members be noted and approved in principle, subject to any
final amendments being submitted to the Highways Service.
Reasons for the recommendation:
The schemes that have been selected have been put together based on the
principles of asset management which use network condition data, engineer
inspections, life cycle planning and cost efficiency to produce the most efficient
highway improvement over the course of the programmes.
Using Asset management techniques for scheme selection ensures that they are in
line with recommendations from the Department for Transport (DfT) which enables
the full funding allocation from the DfT incentive fund scheme. Authorities that are
deemed not to be carrying out efficient highway improvements can have funding
reduced and in the case of Rochdale, the maximum reduction would be £410k.
TOWNSHIPS PLAN 2020-2022
39
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
which outlined the Townships Plan for 2020-2022.
The Council’s Corporate Plan 2019-2022 has now been agreed. The process
included carrying out a review of the Council’s values and behaviours which are now
Proud, Passionate, Pioneering and Open.
In line with the new Corporate Plan, the Townships Plan 2020–2022 has been
developed around the following priorities: Prosperous People and Places.
Township Chairs and Vice Chairs worked with the Portfolio Holder for
Neighbourhoods, Community and Culture to produce the new Townships Plan.
Alternatives considered:
No alternatives to having the Plan were put forward.
Resolved:
1. That the detail included in the Townships Plan 2020-2022 appended to the
report be noted:
2. It be noted that the plan has been developed in consultation with the Portfolio
Holder, Township Chairs and Vice Chairs in line with priorities identified in the
Council’s Corporate Plan 2019-2022;
3. That the Plan be approved to allow the Townships to focus on local priorities
in line with the Council’s key priorities – Prosperous People and Places.
Reasons for the decision:
The Townships Plan identifies priorities determined by each Township’s Councillors
as a focus for action over the next two years. This plan gathers aspirations and ideas
together as a focus for decision makers, Council Services, partner agencies and the

voluntary and community sector active in the Rochdale Borough. The Townships
Plan identifies priorities determined by each Township’s Councillors as a focus for
action over the next two years. This plan gathers aspirations and ideas together as a
focus for decision makers, Council Services, partner agencies and the voluntary and
community sector active in the Rochdale Borough.
The Townships Plan 2017-2019 is due to expire. The Townships Plan 2020-2022
includes objectives identified to meet the priorities identified by each of the five
Townships. It will also guide and direct and detail the use of devolved budgets,
including Township Revenue Funds, for the financial years 2019/20, 2020/21 and
2021/22.
The Townships Plan forms part of the Council’s policy framework. The plan is a live
document that can evolve and change to meet new opportunities and initiatives, and
can be updated to reflect changes as we move forward.
CLAIM OF FOOTPATH FROM MANCHESTER OLD ROAD TO THE REAR OF 564
MANCHESTER OLD ROAD, MIDDLETON
40
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
which related to the Claim of Footpath from Manchester Old Road to the Rear of 564
Manchester Old Road, Middleton.
The report stated that it was considered that no reasonable public rights exist and
that there is no presumed dedication. It was recommended that the Council should
not proceed with a map modification order to add a footpath to the definitive map and
statement running from Manchester Old Road to the rear of Manchester Old Road,
Middleton Rochdale.
Alternatives considered:
The alternative was to accept the evidence and proceed with a Definitive Map
Modification order to add a footpath to the definitive map and statement and to
ensure a footpath is available for public use.
Resolved:
1. That the Committee does consider that reasonable public rights exist and that
South Ward Councillors will work with local residents, the wider public and
Officers towards proceeding with a map modification order to add a footpath
to the definitive map and statement for the area described within the report
Reasons for the recommendation:
The Committee considers that reasonable public rights do exist and that the Council
should move forward towards proceeding with a map modification order from
Manchester Old Road to the Rear of 564 Manchester Old Road, Middleton.

